related to hedge transactions that have yet to occur.

Retained earnings
This item includes accumulated profits and profit for the year.

Issued and outstanding shares

Stated in
number of shares Class A Class B Total

Issued at
January 1, 2015 225,523 110,746,258 110,971,781

Issue of shares -

Issued
December 31, 2015 225,523 110,746,258 110,971,781

Treasury shares
January 1, 2015 -1,078,662 -1,078,662

Repurchased
during the year -

Granted as part of
share savings plan 12,207 12,207

Treasury shares
December 31, 2015 -1,066,455 -1,066,455

Outstanding shares
December 31, 2015 225,523 109,679,803 109,905,326

Issued at
January 1, 2014 225,523 110,416,258 110,641,781

Issue of shares 330,000 330,000

Issued
December 31, 2014 225,523 110,746,258 110,971,781

Treasury shares
January 1, 2014 -750,000 -750,000

Repurchased
during the year -330,000 -330,000

Granted as part of
share savings plan 1,338 1,338

Treasury shares
December 31, 2014 -1,078,662 -1,078,662

Outstanding shares
December 31, 2014 225,523 109,667,596 109,893,119

FINANCIAL REPORTS

42   PRICER ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Note 17 Earnings per share

Earnings per share Before dilution After dilution

2015 2014 2015 2014

Basic
earnings per share 0.34 -0.51 0.34 -0.51

Note 19 Other liabilities

G 2015 G 2014 PC 2015 PC 2014

Employee
withholding tax 657 561 642 561

VAT payable 4,485 4,339 - -

Other liabilities 3,802 3,957 10 676

Total 8,944 8,857 652 1,237

Note 20 Accrued expenses
and deferred income

G 2015 G 2014 PC 2015 PC 2014

Accrued vacation pay 3,788 3,689 1,564 1,677

Accrued salaries 17,557 16,768 6,381 6,968

Social security
contributions 2,123 4,832 920 622

Accrued expenses
for delivery and
installation 4,238 4,634 - -

Prepaid income 3,015 3,768 - -

Other accrued
expenses 6,715 6,019 1,815 3,565

Total 37,436 39,710 10,680 12,832

Note 18 Provisions

Warranty provisions G 2015 G 2014 PC 2015 PC 2014

Opening balance 30,870 11,078 30,870 11,078

Provisions 9,371 37,678 9,371 37,678

Utilised during the year -21,704 -17,886 -21,704 -17,886

Reversed during the year - - - -

Closing balance 18,537 30,870 18,537 30,870

Whereof as
long-term liability 4,423 3,482 - -

Warranty provisions pertain primarily to certain obligations
regarding products sold in prior years, as well as sales in 2015.
The provision is based on calculations made on the basis of
outcomes during 2015 and prior years. Pricer markets its prod-
ucts with customary warranties, which in some cases extend
over several years, although the majority are expected to be
paid within 1-5 years. During 2014 the warranty provisions were
higher than in previous years as a consequence of the quality
problems that were reported during the year.